Public Document Pack

Employment, Learning and Skills, and
Community Policy and Performance
Board
Monday, 23 September 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
(Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Bradshaw

Labour

Councillor Lauren Cassidy

Labour

Councillor Rosie Leck

Labour

Councillor Geoffrey Logan

Labour

Councillor June Roberts

Labour

Councillor Christopher Rowe

Liberal Democrats

Councillor Angela Teeling

Labour

Councillor Pamela Wallace

Labour

Councillor Louise Whitley

Labour

Conservative

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 18 November 2019

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

7-9

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
4. EMPLOYMENT
(A) PRESENTATON SCI-TECH DARESBURY TALENT AND
SKILLS

10 - 11

5. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT
(A) PRESENTATION RIVERSIDE COLLEGE

12

(B) EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE
REPORT

13 - 18

6. COMMUNITIES AND LEISURE
(A) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE ANNUAL
REPORT FOR 2018/19

19 - 28

(B) COMMUNITY CENTRES ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19

29 - 47

7. ECONOMY
(A) ECONOMIC PROGRESS AND ECONOMIC PROFILE
8. SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS 2019/20

48 - 60
61 - 62

PERFORMANCE MONITORING
9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR QUARTER
1 OF 2019/20

63 - 82

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND
PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and
Performance Board on Monday, 24 June 2019 in the Boardroom - Municipal Building,
Widnes
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair),
J. Bradshaw, Cassidy, Leck, Logan, Rowe, Wallace and Whitley
Apologies for Absence: Councillor June Roberts
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: S. Saunders, C. Patino, W. Rourke, A. Jones, P. Corner and
T. Leather
Also in attendance: C. Eriksen – LCR Apprenticeship Hub and Councillor Jones
in accordance with Standing Order number 33.

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
ELS1

MINUTES
The Minutes from the meeting held on 18 February
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
ELS30 – LIBRARY SERVICE
The following statement was provided from the
Library Service following Members’ queries about how
libraries could work with school literacy advisors –
As part of the Summer Reading Challenge we
already work closely with a number of schools across the
Borough.
The Library Service Children and Family
Development Officer would contact the primary schools with
the poorest literacy performance and explore ways to work
more closely.
ELS28
–
PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
REPORTS FOR QUARTER 3 OF 2018-19
The Chair advised that the proposed merger between
Siemens-Alstom would not happen.

Page 2

ELS2

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that there were no public questions.

ELS3

EMPLOYMENT
LEARNING
AND
SKILLS
AND
COMMUNITY POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19
The Board received the Employment, Learning and
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board’s
Annual Report for 2018-19.
The Chair wished to convey his thanks to the Vice
Chair and all Members of the Board and Officers for their
support throughout the year.
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report is received.

ELS4

SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - "BETTER JOBS TO MAKE
BETTER LIVES"
The Board received a report which presented the final
outcome of the Scrutiny Topic Group ‘Better Jobs to Make
Better Lives’, this was attached at appendix 1.
It was reported that over the past 12 months,
Members of this PPB had been working on a Scrutiny Topic
Group, which had considered how and to what extent any
jobs being created in the Borough were accessible to local
people. Within the context of this work Members had
evaluated the employment, learning and skills services
provided by the Council which identified the opportunities
and challenges the Council faced in delivering these
services, whilst taking into account the non-statutory nature
of these services.
In summary the report acknowledged the positive
work that the Council undertook to support residents into
training and or employment, but recognised that employees
from outside the Borough commuted to take up higher paid
job opportunities provided by Halton businesses. The report
considered actions already being taken and further actions
that could be implemented which would increase the number
of residents accessing these jobs in the future.
Members gave their thanks to the Officers involved in
the Topic Group. It was commented that the LGA Graduate
Development Plan would be used as a way of enticing
graduates in the Borough to work in the Borough.

Page 3

RESOLVED: That

Operational
Director 1) Members
approved
the
conclusions
and Economy,
recommendations presented in the report; and
Enterprise &
Property
2) the recommendations be presented to the Executive
Board for consideration.
ELS5

ONE FRONT DOOR - LIVERPOOL CITY REGION'S
INWARD INVESTMENT SERVICE
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Communit
[...]
VENT
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources on the
Delivering the Hydrogen Economy North West Event, held at
The Heath Business and Technical Park on Wednesday 5
June.
A presentation was made to Members to accompany
this which described the various major schemes and funding
applications currently being advanced across the Liverpool
City Region (LCR) and the Cheshire and Warrington LEP
area, and the likely impact upon the economy of Halton of
the development of a hydrogen economy locally.
The presentation would be sent to Members following
the meeting.
RESOLVED: That Members note the significance of
the development of a hydrogen economy locally and the
contribution likely to be made to the decarbonisation of
industry, the creation and sustainability of local employment
and a range of significant positive public health outcomes.

ELS9

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER
4 OF 2018-19
The Board received the performance management
reports for Quarter 4 of 2018-19 (1 January 2019 to 31
March 2019) and were requested to consider and raise any
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.
It was noted that the key priorities for development of
improvement in 2018-19 were agreed by Members and
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas
reported to the Board as follows:



Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
Community and Environment.

The

report

detailed

progress

against

service

Page 6

objectives and milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. Also,
progress concerning the implementation of any high risk
mitigation measures relevant to this Board was included.
In response to one Member’s query regarding the
Stadium budget overspends, it was noted that a
restructuring exercise had now been completed resulting in
significant savings. The Chair suggested that the way
financial inf
[...]
es the presentation and action points

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Members will receive an update on the development of a Talent and Skills
Strategy at Sci-Tech Daresbury.

3.2

The request for a presentation was one of the recommendations from the recent
Scrutiny Topic Group.

3.3

The Talent and Skills Strategy responds to the objective of growing the campus
to 10,000-15,000 people by 2037 and the strategy helps us understand what
the skills challenges are; how interventions will benefit the campus; and what
evidence we have to support these interventions.
The aim of the Strategy is to attract, develop and retain the wide range of Sector
talent and skills essential to Sci-Tech Daresbury, Halton, the Liverpool City
Region and beyond.
The focus will be to enable science and technology companies on Campus to
readily access the talent and skills necessary, to enable their growth and scale
up.
The Strategy focuses on:
Attraction
Development
Retention

Page 11

Actions include:
Developing partnerships to tackle attraction and development challenges;
On the ground support to administer a skills grants programme; providing skills
brokerage advice and support (helping companies to navigate through complex
processes) Working with STFC’s public engagement team.
The Intended Outcomes of the Strategy are:
-

Stakeholders and Influencers have a clear understanding of the Campus, its’
Place, its’ Vision, its’ Sectors and its’ Opportunities
High quality facilities and amenities are attractive to new talent and supportive
to retain Talent on Campus (expert knowledge and support, parking, public
transport, cafes, facilities, online Portal)
University Talent is ‘wired into’ Sci-Tech Daresbury Companies
Expert advice has supported Companies to attract, develop and retain their
talent and skills base
Companies have developed new technologies-based products and services
through knowledge exchange
The Campus is seen as an international community that encourages diversity
and inclu
[...]
3 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Communities
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Economic Development

SUBJECT:

Employment, Learning & Skills Update
Report

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
The Divisional Manager Employment, Learning & Skills will be in
attendance at this meeting and will make a presentation to Members of
the Board which will provide an overview of Employment, Learning &
Skills activities in Halton.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
1) the report be noted.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
The Employment, Learning & Skills Division sits within the wider
Economy, Enterprise & Property Department and consists of the
following services:







Adult Community Learning
Family Learning
Halton Employment Partnership and Employability Programmes
Halton People into Jobs, delivering on the following contracts:
o DWP Work & Health Programme
o DWP Households into Work
o DWP/ESF Ways to Work
o ESF/Big Lotto Digital Inclusion Project
Liverpool City Region Apprenticeship Hub (managed on behalf
of the Combined Authority)

3.2 For the last 5+ years, the services/contracts that the Division delivers
have been 100% externally funded from 2 main funding agencies via
Government departments: the Department for Work & Pensions and the
Education & Skills Funding Agency. In addition, the Division has been
successful in being awarded European Social Funds to deliver a number
of projects, including Ways to Work.

Page 14

3.3 The services that the Division offers to the community of Halton provide
huge benefits to the borough, through upskilling local residents, assisting
them in securing sustainable employment and ensuring local employers
recruit local residents. In addition, the Division provides valuable
services to families through its work in schools and Children’s Centres
under the ‘family learning’ banner.
3.4 A number of developments have taken place in the field of employment,
learning and skills and it is timely to present Members with a
[...]
testament to
the commitment of the Employment, Learning & Skills staff and their
excellent use of different external contracts in supporting local residents
and the Halton economy.

Page 18

6.3 A Healthy Halton
A number of the contracts that are delivered through the Division are
specifically targeted at residents with health conditions. In addition to
this, the Adult Learning Service enrolments show that over the last 3
academic years nearly half of them declare a disability and/or learning
difficulty. Helping individuals to overcome health conditions and work
towards more positive outcomes is integral to the work of the Division.
Opportunities to introduce the Test & Learn pilots and to secure Skills
Capital funding will enable the service to provide inclusive growth for our
residents.
6.4 A Safer Halton
None.
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
None at present.
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
The service is open and accessible to all Halton residents
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO:

Employment, Learning and Skills and Community
Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

23rd September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources
SUBJECT:

Community Development Service Annual Report for
2018/19

PORTFOLIO:

Community & Sport

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the operational
delivery for the Community Development Service for the period 1st April
2018 to 31st March 2019.

2.

RECOMMENDATION: That:

2.1

Members consider and comment upon the report.

3.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The Community Development service helps support local community
groups or organisations with their formation and facilitates the delivery of
community led initiatives and activity. The team also have a combined
role in managing Area Forum projects delivery; enabling elected
Members to respond to community concerns and aspirations. The
combined role generates effective community engagement with Council
departments, services and partner organisations and contributes to
building resilience in Halton’s communities.

4.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

4.1

The Team’s Officers are neighbourhood based. They work alongside
community groups to support them to develop their skills and knowledge
to promote community action. This often involves providing advice and
guidance around committee structures, financial arrangement, policies
and regulations which need to be developed and observed and assisting
in delivery of community action. This is the only role that has these
functions as a core purpose. Community Development activity
strengthens local belonging, addresses inequalities and provides a
conduit between communities and the public sector which fosters a
relationship that:

Promotes a strong sense of place, local services really matter to how
residents feel about where they live and their overall satisfaction.

Page 20

4.2



Understanding and targets local priorities - community concerns drive
community initiatives and improvements in their neighbourhoods.



Communicates what the Council is doing and proactively seeks
engagement.



Generates connected communities to create a sense of belonging and
facilitating community resilience.



Generates community respect and civic pride through activity brings
residents together. Intergenerational work in particular has had a
significant impact in breaking down perceptions between young and
old in communities resulting in people feeling safer.

Seeking out funding opportunities and securing successful bids has
become increasingly core to the Community Development and Project
Officer role; which is particularly important in the current economic
climate. A performance framework is in place for community development
activity. In 2018/19, the Service’s performance against each indicator 
[...]
 safety in an environment where the communities know
each other, are active and there are established links to other
stakeholders like police, housing, community wardens, etc

13.

RISK ANALYSIS

13.1

There are no significant risks associated with this report.

14.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

14.1

There are no equality and diversity issues as a result of this report as the
Local Area Forums and grant support opportunities are open and
accessible to all members of Halton’s community.

15.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

15.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6b

REPORT TO:

Employment, Learning and Skills and
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

23rd September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and
Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Community & Sport

SUBJECT:

Community Centres Annual Report for 2018/19

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To provide Members with information on the Council’s Community
Centres Service for the period 1st of April 2018 to 31st March 2019.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That:

2.1

Members consider and comment upon the report.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The Community Centres Service provides for the management and
delivery of services from five buildings; Castlefields, Ditton,
Grangeway, Murdishaw and Upton. The Centres deliver
programmes of community activity, varying models of community
cafés and service outlets, i.e. children’s centre, youth centre, day
services. These Centres provide a community hub, a central point at
the heart of the communities within which they are located for
residents to enjoy chosen activities and receive services in their
neighbourhoods. They are based in deprived wards in the Borough
and are well utilised.

3.2

Service Performance
Summary of Performance

3.2.1

Whilst overall performance continues to travel in a positive direction
some areas have remained stea
[...]
nt Learning & Skills and
Community

SUBJECT:

Economic Progress and Economic Profile

WARDS:

Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To present Halton’s current economic profile and to provide an update to
Members on developments in the economy in recent years.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board
receive and comment upon the update.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The current economic profile is included at Appendix 1 and an
accompanying presentation at the meeting will provide a more in-depth
assessment based upon the information provided as an evidence base
for ‘Halton Tomorrow’, now Halton 2030. Halton 2030 is a vision for how
Halton’s economy will look in the future and sets out future challenges
and how the borough might respond to these challenges. The initial
assessment was based on information specific to Halton. The
assessment constituted a “deep dive” of economic information in order to
understand the issues and the presentation will be an update of
progress. It assessed the following categories and concluded with
Halton’s future prospects outlined in a Halton 2030 document. The
update will cover:
1.

The Economic Overview. An update of the major factors that
are driving the Halton economy (macro-economic factors) and
assess those factors in the local context. External shocks are
still the most significant uncontrolled factor impacting upon the
economy.

2.

Enterprise and Jobs. Progress has been reviewed focusing on
the prospects for job growth and business starts in Halton and
help us gain an understanding of the factors that lead to a strong
performance in the labour market.

Page 49

3.2

3.

The Resident Population. An understanding of changes in the
resident population. This is done with the context that 40% of the
forecast jobs presently existing.

4.

Skills. We have reviewed and report on the skill demands from
employers in Halton with the labour supply of the resident
population.

5.

Land, infrastructure, and transport.
[...]
s, ONS, 2011

1

Sources

Page 60

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

REPORT TO:

Employment Learning And Skills And
Community Policy Performance Board

DATE:

23rd September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Communities
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Economic Development

SUBJECT:

Scrutiny Topic Group Items 2019/20

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to propose the establishment of a topic
group for Members to work on during 2019/20.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That:
i)
ii)

Members agree to the establishment of a topic group.
Members nominate representatives of the PPB to sit on the
Topic Group.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Each year the PPB identifies a Scrutiny Topic that has the potential
to inform and or change service delivery and may result in an
amendment or improvement of a Council policy. Given reduced
resources it is only possible to choose one topic area.

3.2

Members are invited to present topic group items for consideration.

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no further policy implications at this stage.

5.0

OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children & Young People in Halton

6.2

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
There are a number of potential implications for this priority,

Page 62

although the Topic Groups will consider the implications in more
detail.
6.3

A Healthy Halton
N/A

6.4

A Safer Halton
N/A

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
N/A

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

There are no risks identified. However, in preparing for this Scrutiny
Topic, the following key questions will be applied to ensure that
Member and Officer time is used effectively.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Have we chosen the right topic?
What are we looking at?
Why are we looking at this topic?
What do we hope to achieve?
Is the topic geared towards Halton’s top priorities?

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

REPORT TO:

Employment, Learning and Skills
Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

23rd September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director (Enterprise Community and
Resources)

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Reports for
Quarter 1 of 2019/20

WARDS:

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect
of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th June
2018.

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018-19 were agreed
by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional
areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:



Enterprise, Employment and Skills
Community and Environment

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones,
and performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board
1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise
any questions or points for clarification; and
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s
performance management arrangements and the Policy and
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and
strengthening accountability.

Page 64

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 23 September 2019 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, 
Runcorn

Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Cassidy, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, Rowe, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw and Teeling

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Saunders, C. Patino, W. Rourke, A. Jones, P. Corner and 
N. Goodwin

Also in attendance: P. Atkinson – Science Technology Facilities Council and
M. Murphy – Riverside College

Action
ELS10 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 24 June 2019, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS12 PRESENTATON SCI-TECH DARESBURY TALENT AND 
SKILLS

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources which 
introduced Mr Phil Atkinson from the Science Technology 
Facilities Council, who presented an update on the 
development of a Talent and Skills Strategy at Sci-Tech 
Daresbury.

It was reported that the Talent and Skills Strategy 
responded to the objective of growing the campus to 10,000 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



– 15,000 people by 2037.  The Strategy helped understand 
what the skills challenges were; how interventions would 
benefit the campus; and what evidence was available to 
support these interventions.  Further, the aim of the Strategy 
was to attract, develop and retain the wide range of sector 
talent and skills essential to Sci-Tech Daresbury, Halton, the 
Liverpool City Region and beyond.

It was noted that the focus would be to enable 
science and technology companies on Campus to readily 
access the talent and skills necessary, to enable their 
growth and scale up.  The report provided details of the 
focus of the Strategy, its actions and the intended outcomes.

Following Members’ questions, the following 
additional information was noted:

 A jobs portal was being developed as part of the 
Strategy and a link to jobs/careers would be on the 
Daresbury Sci-Tech website as well.  The Divisional 
Manager for Employment, Learning and Skills also 
received job vacancy alerts from Daresbury Sci-Tech 
which were circulated locally;

 One aspect of the Strategy was to give advice to 
SME’s that were struggling to expand due to lack of 
locally skilled staff;

 Outreach work within the community was being 
focussed on to highlight the opportunities available to 
young people by involving local schools, teachers and 
parents etc; and

 Open days at the site had taken place previously and 
more were planned in the future – an open week was 
planned for 2020, more details would be provided to 
Members when finalised.

RESOLVED:   That the Board notes the presentation 
and comments made.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS13 PRESENTATION RIVERSIDE COLLEGE

The Board welcomed the Principal from Riverside 
College, Mary Murphy, who presented an overview of the 
College’s strategic priorities, quality of teaching and 
learning, enrolments, funding and key developments.

Members welcomed the information provided and 
were pleased to note the College’s successes and examples 
of case studies where students had gained entry to 
Universities throughout the Country or were successful in 
securing permanent employment.  



RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 
and action points.

ELS14 EMPLOYMENT  LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE 
REPORT

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented to them an overview of employment, learning and 
skills activities in Halton.

It was reported that the Employment, Leaning and 
Skills Division sat within the wider Economy, Enterprise and 
Property Department and consisted of the following 
services:

 Adult community Learning;
 Family Learning;
 Halton Employment Partnership and Employability 

Programmes;
 Halton People into Jobs, delivering on the 

following contracts:
 DWP Work and Health Programme
 DWP Households into Work
 DWP/ESF Ways to Work; and
 ESF/Big Lotto Digital Inclusion Project

 Liverpool City Region (LCR) Apprenticeship Hub 
(managed on behalf of the Combined Authority).

It was noted that the services / contracts that the 
Division delivered were 100% externally funded for the past 
5+ years by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
and the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA).  
Additionally, the Division had been successful in being 
awarded European Social Funds (ESF) to deliver a number 
of projects.

The report provided Members with updates relating 
to:

 Devolution of the Adult Education Budget (AEB);
 Skills Capital;
 ESF Calls; and
 The Skills and Apprenticeship Hub.

Members noted the introduction of new courses 
teaching website design, marketing and digital advertising 
and marketing with film, which would fill a gap that existed in 
these areas.  They also welcomed the bid that was being 
made by Halton on behalf on the Liverpool City Region 



(LCR) for the National Youth Employment Initiative (YEI) 
funding.  

Further, since the publication of the agenda, it had 
been confirmed that the Apprenticeship Hub would continue 
to be hosted and managed in Halton on behalf of the LCR 
(discussed in paragraph 3.4.13), this was also welcomed by 
the Board.   

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

ELS15 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, informing 
them of the operational delivery for the Community 
Development Service for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019.

It was noted that the Community Development 
Service helped support local community groups or 
organisations with their formation and facilitated the delivery 
of community led initiatives and activities.  The team also 
had a combined role in managing Area Forum projects 
delivery, enabling Elected Members to respond to 
community concerns and aspirations.  This combined role 
generated effective community engagement with Council 
departments, services and partner organisations and 
contributed to building resilience in Halton’s communities.

The report set out how the Community Development 
Team’s Officers worked within their respective 
neighbourhoods and described the relationships fostered 
over the years.  It was noted that the amount of funding from 
external sources in the year 2018/19 had increased 
considerably from the year before, this was welcomed by 
Members.  Examples were also provided of projects and 
groups that the Community Development Team were 
working in partnership with across the Borough.  Detailed 
information was provided on projects funded through the 
Local Area Forums, which included the costs and areas  
(with reference to the Council’s priorities) where the spend 
had been made for each.

The consensus of the Board was that the work, 
knowledge and guidance provided by the Community 
Development Team was invaluable to Members and 
assisted in the harnessing of community spirit within their 
respective Wards.



RESOLVED:  That the report and comments made be 
noted.

ELS16 COMMUNITY CENTRES ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19

The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources, presented the Board with information on the 
Council’s Community Centres Service for the period 1 April 
2018 to 31 March 2019.

It was reported that the Community Centres Service 
provided for the management and delivery of services from 
five buildings: Castlefields, Ditton, Grangeway, Murdishaw 
and Upton.  The centres delivered programmes of 
community activities with varying models of community 
cafes and service outlets.  It was noted that these centres 
provided a community hub, a central point at the heart of the 
communities where they were located, for residents to enjoy 
chosen activities and receive services in their 
neighbourhoods.

Members were provided with a summary of service 
performance which included centre usage and operating 
costs.  The report went on to include the profile for each 
community centre which included key performance 
indicators to illustrate the performance of each over a three 
year period.

RESPOLVED:  That the report be noted.

ELS17 ECONOMIC PROGRESS AND ECONOMIC PROFILE

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented Halton’s current economic profile and provided an 
update to Members on developments in the economy in 
recent years.

Members were referred to the current economic 
profile at Appendix 1 and Officers presented an in-depth 
assessment based upon the information provided as an 
evidence base for ‘Halton 2030’ which was a vision for how 
Halton’s economy would look in the future; set out the future 
challenges; and how the Borough might respond to these 
challenges.  

In summary the update included: The Economic 
Overview; Enterprise and Jobs; The Resident Population; 
Skills; and Land, Infrastructure and Transport.



A query relating to economic inactivity and the 
definition of a ‘discouraged worker’ would be provided to 
Members following the meeting along with the presentation 
slides. 

RESOLVED:  The Board notes the update.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS18 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS 2019/20

The Board received a report which requested them to 
propose the establishment of a topic group for Members 
during 2019/20.

It was noted that each year the PPB chose a scrutiny 
topic that had the potential to inform and/or change service 
delivery and may result in an amendment or improvement of 
a Council policy.  Members discussed ideas for this year’s 
topic and provided several suggestions – the effects of 
Brexit on the Borough; the Local Industrial Strategy; and 
Traded Areas in the Borough.

The Board agreed that Traded Areas in the Borough 
would form the Scrutiny Topic for 2019/20, and that it would 
be open to all Members of the Board.  In the first instance 
the date of the initial meeting and agenda would be 
forwarded to all Members of the Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) agrees to the establishment of a scrutiny topic group 
named Traded Areas of the Borough; and

2) agrees that all Members of the Board were welcome 
to participate.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2019/20

The Board received the performance management 
reports for Quarter 1 of 2019-20 (1 April 2019 to 30 June 
2019) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development of 
improvement in 2018-19 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.



The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  Also, 
progress concerning the implementation of any high risk 
mitigation measures relevant to this Board was included.

Further to a query, it was noted that Halton’s Year of 
Culture within the LCR was 2021 and themes were being 
looked at for this that would celebrate what the Borough had 
to offer, as well as its heritage and industrial past.  

RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 1 performance 
management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m.


